borrowed these structures from the MONASH database for the Australian economy. We then
used the RAS procedure to scale the data so that the newly created sectors summed to their
original sectors.8 After this step, the database contained 51 sectors as described in Column (c),
Table 1 above.

8 RAS is a method in which a bi-proportional technique is used to scale a matrix to specified targets, often the row
and column targets. For information on RAS, see United Nations (1999); Lahr and Mesnard (2004).

18

2.3 Step 3: Adjusting sectoral structure

Statistical Yearbook 2013 (NCSI 2013b) provides data for output and broad production cost
categories for 27 sectors in the economy for the period 2007 -2012. We aggregated the 27 sectors
to 24 sectors to which OMAGE 51 sectors can map, and then calculated the average shares of
different cost categories for the period to get a representative cost structure for the sectors, as
reported in Table 2. We then adjusted the GTAP database to reflect these structures.

Table 2. Cost structure for 24 aggregate sectors

   Sector
Share of cost categories in total cost (%)

Intermediate
inputs

Compensation
of employees

Gross
operating

surplus9
Total

Agriculture   35.6   10.2   54.2  100.0
Fishing   9.7   3.6   86.7  100.0
Crude oil   6.5   3.5   90.0  100.0
Natural gas   4.4   3.0   92.7  100.0
Other mining and quarrying   36.6   12.4   51.0  100.0
Refined petroleum   95.0   1.3   3.7  100.0
Chemicals   42.7   1.8   55.5  100.0
Other manufacturing   59.9   9.1   31.0  100.0
Electricity and water supply   66.4   6.7   27.0  100.0
Construction   63.0   19.5   17.6  100.0
Trade   30.4   30.7   38.9  100.0
Hotels and restaurants   46.2   22.4   31.4  100.0
Land transport   33.8   4.0   62.2  100.0
Air transport   58.8   28.3   13.0  100.0
Supporting and auxiliary transport   19.1   26.5   54.4  100.0
Post and telecommunication   31.6   12.9   55.5  100.0
Financial services   58.6   22.6   18.7  100.0
Insurance and pension   38.9   8.0   53.2  100.0
Rea estate   19.0   6.7   74.3  100.0
Business activities   30.7   45.7   23.7  100.0
Public administration and defence   34.4   57.2   8.4  100.0
Education   13.2   75.2   11.6  100.0
Health   27.1   65.1   7.8  100.0
Other community, social and personal services   31.1   55.9   13.0  100.0
Total  33.8  16.6  49.6   100.0

(Source: Calculated for the period 2007-2012 from NCSI 2013a, “Production account by kind of economic activity at current
prices”)

2.4 Step 4: Creating margin matrices

In this step we created the margin matrices. This involved two steps. First, we distinguished
between direct and margin usage of a margin commodity. Then we allocated the margin usage

9 Calculated as the difference between Gross Value Added and Compensation of Employees.

19

to different commodity flows to different users.

Margin commodities (such as road transport) can be used either directly, or as a margin service.